RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO. CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO APPLY FOR A GRANT OF UP TO \$15,000,000 FRQM THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE'S OUTDOOR RECREATION LEGACY PARTNERSHIP (ORLP) PROGRAM TO FUND PHASE II DEVELOPMENT OF SOUTH PEACH AVENUE PARK LOCATED AT 2155 SOUTH PEACH AVENUE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO SIGN ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the National Park Service (NPS) announced the Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership grant program notice of funding opportunity on December 11, 2024 ; and

WHEREAS, in 2006, the City acquired a 49-acre site located at 2155 South Peach Avenue, just south of East Hamilton Avenue and is currently developing phase II of the park; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fresno (City) Parks, After School, Recreation and Community Services Department is seeking authority to apply for funding for developing phase II of the South Peach Avenue Park located at 2155 South Peach Avenue to increase City residents access to public parks space and recreational amenities; and

WHEREAS, the City, if successful, will enter into a grant agreement with the National Park Service (NPS) for the implementation of grant funded programming.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

Date Adopted: Date Approved: Effective Date: City Attorney Approval: 1 of 3

Resolution No.

1. Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to apply for up to \$15,000,000 from the National Park Service's Outdoor Recreation Legacy Fund grant program to fund developing phase II of the South Peach Avenue Park located at 2155 South Peach Avenue; and

2. Council authorizes the City Manager or designee to conduct negotiations, execute, submit, and sign all grant application related documents and execute grant related agreements, subject to prior approval as to form by the City Attorney's Office.

3. This resolution shall be effective upon final approval.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIACOUNTY OF FRESNOSS.CITY OF FRESNO

I, TODD STERMER, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2025.

AYES : NOES : ABSENT : ABSTAIN :

> TODD STERMER, CMC City Clerk

By: _____

Deputy

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ANDREW JANZ City Attorney

Ву: _____

Tricia Herrera Deputy City Attorney

Date